

No. A-24-0503

IN THE NEBRASKA COURT OF APPEALS

**NEBRASKA FIREARMS OWNERS ASSOCIATION, a
Nebraska non-profit corporation, TERRY FITZGERALD,
DAVE KENDLE, RAYMOND BRETTHAUER, D.J. DAVIS,**

Appellants,

v.

**CITY OF LINCOLN, NEBRASKA, a municipal corporation,
LEIRION GAYLOR BAIRD, in her official capacity as the
Mayor of the City of Lincoln,**

Appellees.

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF
LANCASTER COUNTY, NEBRASKA**

The Honorable Andrew R. Jacobsen, District Judge

BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

**Seth Morris
NE Bar No. 25803
seth@libertylawnebraska.com
LIBERTY LAW GROUP
1201 "O" Street, Suite 304
Lincoln, Nebraska 68508
(402) 865-0501
Attorneys for Appellants, **Pro Hac Vice pending***

**Jacob Huebert*
TX Bar No. 24129465
jhuebert@ljc.org
LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
7500 Rialto Blvd., Suite 1-250
Austin, TX 78735
(512) 481-4400**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 6

I. Nature of the Case 6

II. Issues Decided in the Court Below 6

III. Resolution of the Issues Decided Below..... 7

IV. Scope of Review 7

ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 8

PROPOSITIONS OF LAW..... 9

STATEMENT OF FACTS 10

I. Legislative Bill 77 establishes statewide constitutional carry and abolishes local firearms regulations not expressly authorized by state law..... 10

II. Lincoln’s mayor issues executive orders banning weapons on City property..... 11

III. The City failed to repeal its weapons ordinances. 12

IV. Plaintiffs refrain from certain activities to avoid prosecution for violating the Amended Weapons Ban and the Park Weapons Ordinance..... 13

V. The individual Plaintiffs refrain from certain conduct because it is prohibited by the Weapons Ordinances..... 14

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 15

ARGUMENT..... 16

I. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the Amended Weapons Ban because it has caused them to refrain from carrying firearms on City property..... 17

II. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the Park Weapons Ordinance.	19
III. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge the reporting requirement for firearms purchases and the bans on trigger crank activators and switchblade knives.....	21
IV. Plaintiffs have standing to challenge Lincoln’s ordinance regulating the storage of firearms in motor vehicles.	22
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>281 Care Comm. v. Arneson</i> , 638 F.3d 621 (8th Cir. 2011)	9, 19
<i>Babbitt v. UFW Nat’l Union</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979)	18
<i>Brunett v. Congergent Outsourcing, Inc.</i> , 982 F.3d 106 (7th Cir. 2020)	22
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973).....	9, 18
<i>Garland v. Orleans</i> , 999 F.3d 432 (6th Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Hedges v. Obama</i> , 724 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013)	9, 18
<i>MedImmune, Inc. v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 549 U.S. 118 (2007)	9, 17
<i>Ojogwu v. Rodenburg Law Firm</i> , 26 F.4 th 457 (8th Cir. 2022).....	22
<i>Pres. the Sandhills, LLC v. Cherry Cnty.</i> , 313 Neb. 590 (2023).....	7
<i>St. Paul Area Chamber of Commerce v. Gaertner</i> , 439 F.3d 481 (8th Cir. 2006)	9, 18
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	9, 17
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Dreihaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	9, 15, 17, 18
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021)	22

Statutes

Neb. Rev. Stat. § 13-330	10, 11
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 14-102	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 15-255	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 16-227	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 17-556	11
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 18-1703 (2022).....	20
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 24-1106(1).....	6
Neb. Rev. Stat. § 28-1202.01	11

Other Authorities

Legislative Bill 77.....	10, 11
--------------------------	--------

City Ordinances

Lincoln Municipal Code § 12.08.200.....	7, 8, 12
Lincoln Municipal Code § 9.36.030.....	passim

Lincoln Municipal Code § 9.36.035.....7, 8, 12, 21
Lincoln Municipal Code § 9.36.040.....7, 8, 12, 21
Lincoln Municipal Code § 9.36.110(1)passim
